performance recognition and compensation policy, serve as the independent variables. 

A total of three hundred and ninety-three (367) copies of the questionnaire were administered to 

employees of First Bank Plc, Konga Group, MTN Nigeria, UBA Group, Total Energies and BUA Cement. Out 

of the three hundred and sixty-seven (367) copies of the questionnaire administered, three hundred and sixty-

four (364) that is, 99.1% were retrieved and properly filled while three (3) 0.9% were not properly filled and 

returned. This response was excellent and a good representative of the population as it conforms to Cooper 

and Schindler's (2014) stipulation that a response rate of 50% is adequate for analysis and reporting; a rate of 

60% is good and a response rate of 70% and above is excellent. Thus, the sample used for the analysis was a 

total of three hundred and sixty-four (364) respondents which represent 99.1% of the sample size of 367. 

Table 3. Socio-Demographic Profile of Respondents 

S/N Variables Frequency Percentage (%) 

1. Gender  

Male  

Female  

201 

163 

55.22 

44.78 

364 100 

2. Age 

18-29 years